

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

TOTALIZATOR ADMINISTRATION AND BETTING
AMENDMENT ACT 1991

No. 19 of 1991

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

1. Short title
2. Commencement
3. Principal Act
4. Long title
5. Definitions
6. Heading to Part II
7. Further amendments



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 19 of 1991

AN ACT

to amend the *Totalizator Administration and Betting Act*

[Assented to 3 June 1991]

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the *Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978* of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the *Totalizator Administration and Betting Amendment Act 1991*.

2. COMMENCEMENT

This Act shall come into operation on 1 July 1991.

3. PRINCIPAL ACT

The *Totalizator Administration and Betting Act* is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

4. LONG TITLE

The long title to the Principal Act is amended by omitting "to provide for the establishment of a Northern Territory Totalizator Administration Board,".

5. DEFINITIONS

Section 4 of the Principal Act is amended -

- (a) by omitting from the definition of "accounting period" the words "by the Board";
 - (b) by omitting from the definition of "agency" the word "Board" (twice occurring) and substituting "Commission";
-

Totalizator Administration and Betting Amendment

- (c) by omitting the definitions of "Board" and "Chairman" and substituting the following:

"'Chairman' means the Chairman of the Commission, and includes a person appointed to act as Chairman while so acting;";

- (d) by inserting after the definition of "club" the following:

"'Commission' means the Racing Commission established by the *Racing Commission Act*"; and

- (e) by omitting from the definitions of "credit account", "member", "office" and "totalizator ticket" the word "Board" (wherever occurring) and substituting "Commission".

6. HEADING TO PART II

The Principal Act is amended by omitting the heading to Part II and substituting the following:

"PART II - FUNCTIONS AND POWERS OF COMMISSION".

7. FURTHER AMENDMENTS

The Principal Act is further amended as provided for in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Section 7

Provision	Amendment	
	Omit	Substitute
Divisions 1, 2 and 3 of Part II	the whole Divisions	
Heading to Division 4	"Board"	"Commission"
Section 19	"the Board"	"the Commission under this Act"
Section 20	"its functions" (wherever occurring)	"its functions under this Act"
Sections 21, 26, 28 and 29	the whole sections	

Totalizator Administration and Betting Amendment

SCHEDULE - continued

Provision	Amendment	
	Omit	Substitute
Section 32	"its functions, including, for that purpose, repaying a loan made to it;"	"its functions under this Act, including for that purpose, repaying a loan made to it; and"
	paragraph (b)	
Section 33	"(1) Subject to this section, the Board"	"The Commission"
Section 34(1)	"under the <i>Companies Act</i> "	"or taken to be incorporated under the Corporations Law"
Section 60	paragraphs (a), (b) and (d)	
Section 62(2)	the whole subsection	
Section 63	paragraphs (e) and (g)	
Sections 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34 to 45 inclusive, 48, 50, 55, 57, 58, 59, 62(1) and 63	"Board" (wherever occurring)	"Commission"